RESOLUTION NO. 2025-51
Community Development Fee Schedule

WHEREAS, Sections 31-870 and 63-1311A, Idaho Code, provide that the boards of county
commissioners of each county in Idaho may collect fees for services provided; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of such fees is to minimize the use of property tax revenues in funding
Kootenai County services whenever such fees can be collected from those who use or benefit from
those services; and

WHEREAS, the current Community Development fee schedule was adopted via Resolution No.
2024-55, effective July 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Kootenai County Community Development and the Kootenai County Auditor’s
Office have recently completed a comprehensive study of the actual costs involved for each
individual project and for permit reviews; and

WHEREAS, as a result of this study’s in-depth analysis of the actual costs to the County to
provide these services, and to review and inspect required permits, it has been determined that
fees for most Planning Division and Building Division processes must be increased to cover those
costs; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners concurs with these new and modified fees;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the following fee schedule shall
become effective immediately.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fees adopted herein shall be administered by the
Director of Kootenai County Community Development.

BUILDING DIVISION FEES

Building Permits: Building permit fees shall be charged
in accordance with the 1997 Uniform Building Code,
Building Permit Fee formula.

Modified 1997 UBC formula
(See Exhibit A)

Building Valuation Data: Building and structural
valuations, for fee purposes, shall be set by the Building | Local data & ICC Table
Official based on local information and the most current | (See Exhibit B)

data published by the International Code Council.

Specific Valuations and Building Permit Fees See Exhibit C

Minor Permit (minimum fee for all structures not

addressed sThennse) Greater of above fees or $235.00
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BUILDING DIVISION FEES (cont.)

Residential structures, including residential
additions

30% of permit fee

Plan Review = Commercial structures

65% of permit fee

Third or subsequent review of submitted
plans not previously approved

$235.00 per hour, 1 hour
minimum

Additional Plan Review required by changes or revisions to
approved plans

Note: A full plan review fee may be required if plans are
significantly modified.

A new or revised building permit is required for
plan revisions which add square footage.

$235.00 per hour, minimum
one hour, or per fee schedule
for added area, whichever is
higher. Additional Building
Permit fees may also apply.

Building Permit Application Fee $141.00
Note: This fee is non-refundable.

Mechanical Permit fees See Exhibit D

Building Re-inspection $176.00

Permit Reactivation $141.00

Temporary CO $336.00

Refunds of Permit Fees

Note: Requests for refunds must be made within 180
days of permit issuance and no plan review or on-site
inspections have been performed by the County.

Maximum of 80% of Building
Permit fees paid; application
fee is non-refundable

PLANNING DIVISION FEES
Planned Unit Developments (PUDs)
Amendment $1,135.00
Final Approval with subdivision $2,271.00
Final Approval without subdivision $2,345.00
Preliminary Approval with subdivision $2,082.00
Preliminary Approval without subdivision $4,368.00

Land Divisions and Condominiums

Condominium Plat $2,395.00
Family Division $513.00
Financial Guarantee Administration (subdivision/condo) $454.00
Lot Consolidation $176.00
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PLANNING DIVISION FEES (cont.)

Land Divisions and Condominiums (cont.)

Major Application for Preliminary Approval

$4,442.00 + $50.00 per lot

Subdivision Application for Final Approval

$2,333.00 + $50.00 per lot

Minor Amendment

$1,674.00

Minor Subdivision $2,587.00
Plat Vacation $830.00
Relocation $513.00
Subdivision Exemption $513.00
Subdivision or Condo Extension Request $513.00
Subdivision or Condominium Inspection $176.00
Subdivision Sketch Plan Review and Site Visit $176.00
Zoning
Accessory Living Unit $176.00
Additional Completeness and Review Fee $153.00
Administrative Exception $129.00
Commercial $204.00
Building Permit Review Residential $176.00
Revised Site Plan $78.00
Commercial (value < $1 million) | $4,239.00

Commercial (value > $1 million)

$4,239.00 + $65.00 per hour

Conditional Use Permit 2
Non-commercial

$1,764.00

Renewal $2,649.00
Conditional Zoning Development Agreement $1,037.00
Conditional Zoning Development Agreement Amendment | $513.00
Cottage Industry Permit $1,384.00
Financial Guarantee Administration (non-subdivision) $235.00
Flood Development Review $176.00
Sign Plan Review $97.00
Site Disturbance Permit Review $187.00

) Design Professional $352.00
Site Disturbance Plan Review

Homeowner $223.00

Special Notice Permit $2,154.00
Temporary Hardship Permit $204.00
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PLANNING DIVISION FEES (cont.)

Zoning (cont.)
Temporary Hardship Permit Renewal $109.00
Variance $3,810.00
Variance — Administrative $2,352.00
Zone Change $4,124.00

Text Amendments

Comprehensive Plan Amendment $3,417.00
Ordinance Text Amendment $3,417.00

Public Notices
Adjacent Property Owners Mailing (APO) Actual Cost
Publication of Public Notice Actual Cost
Ordinance Pgblication (Zone Changes, Ordinance and Actual Cost
Comprehensive Plan Amendments)

DEPARTMENT-WIDE FEES

Reproduction
Audio Reproduction g&gf;;gf:f;g?:’ drive or
Copies Per then-current BOCC resolution
Transcription $29.00 per hour + $6.00 per page

General Fees

Acceptance of Subpoenas

Per Idaho Code or Idaho Rules of
Civil Procedure, as applicable

Appeal of Administrative Determination

$882.00

Reconsideration

$882.00

Condition Modification

$620.00

Engineering or Specialist Review

Actual Cost + 15%

Hearing Examiner

$525.00 per case

Hearing Examiner site inspection

$176.00 per case

Planning Inspections, including Residential Site

Disturbance, and Design/Site Disturbance Inspection of | $176.00
Commercial or Public Facility

Pre-Application Conference $235.00
Reschedule Hearing $258.00
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DEPARTMENT-WIDE FEES (cont.)
General Fees (cont.)

Research, Free Split or Large Lot Division Review
and Other Similar Services

$79.00 per hour

Road Name Assignment/Change $453.00
Code Enforcement Fees
Greater of permit fee, or if no
Investigation of Code Violation permit required:
(charged if a code violation is identified) First Inspection: $176.00

Re-inspections: $141.00 each

Low Value Vehicle Appraisal (Code Enforcement) $70.00 per vehicle

Work Performed with No Valid Building Permit
or Site Disturbance Permit

Double Permit Fee(s)

Release of Notice of Violation $60.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall supersede, repeal and replace all
previously adopted fee resolutions pertaining to Kootenai County Community Development and
its predecessors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon
adoption.

Upon a motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution, made by Commissioner _ £ b er lein,
and seconded by Commissioner yY et ¢ 2 €., the following vote was recorded:

Commissioner Duncan:

Commissioner Eberlein: Qeg £
Chair Mattare: M

Upon said roll call, the text of the foregoing was duly enacted as a Resolution of the Board of
County Commissioners of Kootenai County, Idaho on this __&-d. day of ,~7"_1 4, 20 p X~

KO, AI COUNTY ATTEST:

OF COMMISSIONERS JENNIFER LOCKE, CLERK
C By: Q&éﬂ g
Bruce Mattare, Chair Reba Grytness, Depuﬁ Clerk
Excused sy,
Leslie Duncan, Commissioner \\\‘\‘? AST Dig, %,
& OF <RCTKOo 2
\\:/v/ ’b% Q\% ............... ‘YOA":'
5 L%. gf« O;F\Sga . 2
Marc Eberlein , Commissioner =Jgi P‘“‘;\“\) . -
203} 3 g
= b ageof® :
C: BOCC, Community Development, Prosecuting Attorney (Civil Division), Resolution File 2 ‘{%RE/ s
’/,, S Téj; O ’s"
’,”ll,' "’.J‘ oy
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EXHIBIT A
Building Permit Fees

Based on Modified 1997 Uniform Building Code Formula

Total Valuation

Fee

$0 to $500

$24.70

$500.01 to $2,000

$24.70 for the first $500 plus $3.20 for each additional $100 or fraction
thereof, up to and including $2,000

to $100,000

$2,000.01 $72.70 for the first $2,000 plus $14.70 for each additional $1,000 or
to $25,000 fraction thereof, up to and including $25,000

$25,000.01 $410.80 for the first $25,000 plus $10.25 for each additional $1,000 or
to $50,000 fraction thereof, up to and including $50,000

$50,000.01 $643.75 for the first $50,000 plus $7.00 for each additional $1,000 or

fraction thereof, up to and including $100,000

$100,000.01
to $500,000

$993.75 for the first $100,000 plus $5.60 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction thereof, up to and including $500,000

$500,000.01
to $1,000,000

$3,233.75 for the first $500,000 plus $4.75 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction thereof, up to and including $1,000,000

$1,000,00.01
or greater

$5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000 plus $3.60 for each additional $1,000
or fraction thereof
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EXHIBIT C

Special Valuations and Flat Fees

New Construction

Single- and Two-Family Dwellings Vahmnon
All Finished Living Areas (gross area) $196.82
Unfinished Basement or Other Rooms $98.43

Finished Storage Rooms $92.93

Attached Garage $75.04

Additions $196.82

Deck $20.76

Patio Cover in Conjunction with Deck $35.67
Carport or Patio Cover without Deck $31.13

Alterations and Remodels Valuation

Development of Previously Unfinished Areas $79.00

Conversion of Garage or Storage to Living Space

$196.82 minus Previous Use Valuation

Remodel Approved Declared Valuation
Tram Approved Declared Valuation
Manufactured and Modular Homes Flat Rate Fee
Standard Set $448.00
Modular or Permanent Set $588.00
Accessory Structures Valuation
Pole Building (all levels) $42.90
(all levels, sticf?fz?rgnee/,sr?lgfal or masonry) $75.04
Living Area Above or in New Structure $196.82
Open Deck/Open Loft $20.76
Patio Cover in Conjunction with Deck $35.67
Greenhouse, Carport or Patio Cover without Deck $31.13
Residential Aircraft Hangar $101.77
Re-Roof with New Rafters or Trusses $26.67
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EXHIBIT C
Special Valuations and Flat Fees (cont.)

Miscellaneous Residential Permits Flat Rate Fee
Fence over Seven Feet (7°) in Height $177.00
Re-Roof without New Rafters or Trusses $235.00
Change Windows $176.00
Siding $176.00
Demolition $235.00
AG-Exempt Building $588.00
Swimming Pool Approved Declared Valuation
Non-Residential Flat Fee Or Valuation
Sign $294.00 flat fee
Retaining Wall Approved Declared Value
Re-Roof Approved Declared Value
Water Tank, Reservoir, Tower Approved Declared Value
Change of Use or Remodel Approved Declared Value
New Structure Tenant Improvements Varlrl:ﬁ;il(;nsggﬁn Vli)l(lllli)ii(t);B”
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EXHIBIT D

Mechanical Permit Fees
Description of Item Fee Each

Permit Base Fee $59.00
Gas piping $8.00

Gas range/cooktop $27.00

Gas water heater $27.00
Any clothes dryer $27.00
Gas log lighter $27.00
Gas fireplace $35.00
Small gas appliance not itemized $40.00
Gas furnace or space unit heater (<100,000 BTU) $38.00
Gas furnace or space unit heater (>/= 100,000 BTU) $43.00
Boiler/Refrigeration (<100,000 BTU) $27.00
Boiler/Refrigeration (100,001-400,000 BTU) $43.00
Boiler/Refrigeration (400,001-1,000,000 BTU) $59.00
Boiler/Refrigeration (1,000,001-1,750,000 BTU) $84.00
Boiler/Refrigeration (Over 1,750,000 BTU) $135.00
Heat pump or AC (3-ton) $27.00

Heat pump or AC over 3 to 15 ton $43.00
Heat pump or AC over 15 to 30 ton $59.00
Heat pump or AC over 30 to 50 ton $84.00
Heat pump or AC over 50 ton $135.00
Solid fuel fireplace or woodstove (must be listed) $47.00
Air handler (10,000 cfm) $21.00

Air handler (Over 10,000 cfm) $32.00
Type 1 or 2 commercial kitchen hood $58.00
Ventilation fans $12.00

Separate system ductwork (not part of gas furnace or HP system) $27.00
Non-listed appliances (< 400,000 BTU) $105.00
Non-listed appliances (>/= 400,000 BTU) $172.00
Ductless min-split heads $12.00

New Construction Mechanical Plan Review

25% of total
mechanical permit fee
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